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ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

RESET TERRA COTTA ROOF COPING. REPLACE
ANY MISSING PIECES TO MATCH EXISTING

REBUILD MASONRY PARAPET, NEW FACE BRICK TO
MATCH EXISTING

@ REBUILD OVERFLOW SCUPPER(S)
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PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO

START OF WORK.

ALL NON-BEARING INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE
TYPE SN-1 U.N.O.

PAINT FRAME/DOOR OF ALL ELECTRIC PANEL BOXES
TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL.

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
UNIT EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENTS.

ALL CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE SC-1 U.N.O.

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BEARING WALLS.
INFILL EXISTING FLOORS WITH MATCHING MATERIAL
AT PIPE/EQUIPMENT PENETRATIONS FIRE CAULK AS
REQUIRED.

INFILL WITH GYP. BOARD STEEL STUD WALLS AT
EXISTING OPENINGS RECEIVING INFILL, U.N.O., SEE
FLOOR PLANS WHERE APPLIES.

PROVIDE GYP. BOARD CEILINGS UNDER NEW LOFT
FLOOR FRAMING U.N.O., SEE FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY F1 ON SHEET A052.

SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (A500 SERIES) FOR
ADDITIONAL UPPER LEVEL WINDOWS NOT SHOWN ON
FLOOR PLAN.

ADD SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS AT ALL UNIT WALLS
SURROUNDING MECHANICAL AND LAUNDRY CLOSETS.
EXTEND BATTS FULL HEIGHT OF WALL.

ASSUMED 3" CONCRETE FLOOR TOPPING OVER
EXISTING STRUCTURE U.N.O. TOPPING MAY BE
THICKER BASED ON SLOPE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE.

DIMENSIONING / LAYOUT NOTES

A.

DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO: (U.N.O.)
— THE CENTERLINE OF STUD AT INTERIOR WALLS
— THE CENTERLINE OF STUD AT CORRIDOR WALLS
— THE CENTERLINE OF UNIT SEPARATION WALLS
— THE OUTSIDE FACE OF SHEATHING OR FACE OF
MASONRY AT EXTERIOR WALLS
— FACE OF EXISTING WALLS
CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT LOCATION OF ALL UNIT
SEPARATION WALLS BEFORE INFILLING INTERIOR
PARTITIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF NEW
PLUMBING FIXTURES ADJACENT TO BEAMS BELOW
PRIOR TO ERECTING WALLS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH WORK. SEE ALSO FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES.
KITCHEN AND BATH DIMENSIONS TO SUPERSEDE
OTHER INTERIOR DIMENSIONS IF DISCREPANCIES
OCCUR.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS FOR
KITCHEN/BATH/POWDER ROOM CABINETS, FIXTURES,
AND APPLIANCES.
VERIFY MIN. DISTANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES FOR
FLUES, FIREPLACE INSERTS PER CODE AND
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.
3'-=0" MIN. CLR. AT UNIT HALLWAYS U.N.O.
VERIFY NEW LAYOUT DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
CORRESPONDING TO EXISTING COLUMNS, WALLS,
BEAMS, AND OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS.
ALIGN LOWER AND UPPER PUBLIC CORRIDOR AND
UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT LOFT UNITS U.N.O.
OFFSET LOFT JOISTS WITH NEW PLUMBING, SEE
STRUCTURE.
SEE SHEET A801 FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF
EXISTING MASONRY WALL AT NEW OPENINGS.

CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

A.

ALL 'TYPE A" UNIT ENTRY DOORS TO BE
ACCESSIBLE PER MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE.
12" MIN. CLEARANCE ON PUSH SIDE & 18" MIN.
CLEARANCE ON PULL SIDE OF DOORWAY FOR
FRONT APPROACH. PRIMARY ENTRY DOORS @
CODE DEFINED TYPE 'B" UNITS NEED NOT MEET
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES ON THE UNIT SIDE OF
THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE DOOR (MN 1341 —
SECTION 1004.5.1 EXCEPTION).
TYPE 'B’ UNITS LEVEL CHANGE FROM UNIT
INTERIOR TO DECK, 1/2" MAX.
EXCEPTIONS: WOOD DECK — SLIDING PATIO
DOOR THRESHOLD 3/4" MAX. PROVIDED THEY
ARE BEVELED W/ A SLOPE NOT STEEPER
THAN 1:2
CONCRETE PATIO:
ANSI 1004.4.

2" MAX. PER 2007 MN

DRAWING SET COORDINATION NOTES

A.

©

[

REFER TO AO50 SERIES (CONST. ASSEMBLIES) FOR
WALL TYPES.

REFER TO A500 SERIES (EXT. ELEVATIONS) FOR
EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND WINDOW TYPES.

REFER TO A900 SERIES (DOORS AND WINDOWS)
FOR DOOR INFORMATION.

REFER TO A200 SERIES FOR FINISH SELECTIONS.
REFER TO A200 SERIES FOR FINISH TRANSITIONS.
GYP. BD. CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FINE SPRAY
TEXTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GYP. BD. WALLS SHALL HAVE KNOCK DOWN FINISH
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REFER TO "S" SERIES (STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) FOR
NAILING INFO AND LOCATION OF BEARING/SHEAR
WALLS. MORE RESTRICTIVE NAIL PATTERN AND
GYPSUM BOARD ORIENTATION OF UL/GA ASSEMBLIES
PER WALL TYPES TO GOVERN.

REFER TO "S" SERIES (STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) FOR
NEW SLAB INFILL.

SEE MECHANICAL FOR EXPOSED DUCTWORK.
REMOVE ALL BAR CODES/TAGS ON CONDUIT,
DUCTWORK AND PIPING — ROTATE PERMANENT
MARKS TO CONCEAL.

ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS TO RECEIVE ESCUTCHEON
PLATE.

CORRIDOR
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ﬁ
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/ e \ / vre \ 1l |
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1:TBD Q | 4 h ( H DUMPSTER DUMPSTER
—TBD” = ELEV. EQ

UNIT PLAN - KITCHEN NOTES

FINISH AND CONSTRUCTION NOTES

A.

B.

PROVIDE BASE BEHIND AND EXTEND FLOORING INTO
ALL RANGE & REFRIGERATOR RECESSES.

CAULK BACKSPLASH & SIDESPLASH AT WALLS &
CAULK SEAMS @ BACKSPLASH CORNERS.

VERIFY ALL APPLIANCE DIMENSIONAL SIZES WITH
SUPPLIER, VERIFY ALL APPLIANCE CLEARANCES WITH
CABINETS AND WALLS.

FIRE CAULK AROUND ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL &
PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS &
WALLS.

PROVIDE ESCUTCHEON PLATES AROUND ALL WASTE
& WATER LINE PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS &
WALLS.

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT FIRE GYPSUM BOARD
AT ALL PLUMBING WALLS.

VERIFY NECESSARY ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ARE
PROVIDED FOR ALL APPLIANCES.

CABINET NOTES

A.

oM

CABINET SUPPLIER SHALL ADJUST LAYOUT FOR
NECESSARY OPERATIONAL CLEARANCES OF DRAWERS,
DOORS, AND OTHER CABINETS AND APPLIANCES.
COUNTERTOP OVERHANG FROM FACE OF BASE
CABINET NOT TO EXCEED 1 INCH.

MAINTAIN 40" MIN. CLEAR FROM COUNTERTOP FACE
TO FACE OR APPLIANCE TO COUNTERTOP FACE.
PROVIDE FINISHED END PANELS AT ALL EXPOSED
CABINET ENDS.

PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS CABINET SURFACE TOE
KICK AT CABINET TOE SPACE & EXPOSED CABINET
SIDES (AS REQUIRED). TRIM OFF TOE KICK

BACKER AT FACE END CABINET FOR FLUSH CORNER.

FINISH EXPOSED END PANELS TO MATCH CABINET.
PROVIDE STANDARD UPPER CABINET ADJUSTABLE
SHELVES, THREE SHELVES AT 42" HEIGHT. TwO
SHELVES AT 30" OR 36" HIGH CABINETS, ONE
SHELF AT 18" & 24" HIGH CABINETS, NO SHELVES
AT 15" HIGH CABINETS, U.N.O.

PROVIDE COUNTER TOPS W/ 4" BACK & END
SPLASH WHERE APPLIES, APPLY SILICONE SEALANT
ON ALL COUNTER TOP JOINTS PRIOR TO JOINTING
COUNTERTOPS TOGETHER.

EXTEND WALL/FLOOR FINISHES TO WALL BEHIND AT
REMOVABLE SINK BASE CABINETS.

SEE SHEET A100A FOR TYPICAL UNIT KITCHEN
TYPES AND ELEVATIONS.

PROVIDE FILLER TO MATCH CABINET MATERIAL AT
VOIDS BETWEEN WALLS AND CABINETS.

SCRIBE CABINET ENDS TO ABUTTING WALLS.

VERIFY KITCHEN CABINET CLEARANCES AT EXISTING
WALLS. ADJUST WALL LOCATIONS ACCORDINGLY.

A.

PROVIDE WALL BASE AT CABINET TOE KICK SPACE
& EXPOSED CABINET SIDES. MITER CORNER OF
BASE & TRIM OFF ENTIRE TOE KICK AT FACE OF
END CABINET.
MATCH CABINET.
SEE ALSO KITCHEN CABINET NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION THAT APPLIES TO BATHROOMS.

STAIN EXPOSED TOE KICK END TO

4'—0" HIGH IN-SWING FRENCH WINDOW.
HEIGHT AT 3'-0"

NEW OPENING IN WALL OR FLOOR

SILL

ORONO

FIRE DEPARTMENT ANNOUNCIATOR PANEL, SEE A110

TENANT DIRECTORY AND CALL BOX, SEE A110
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\3-A600/ \3-450/
PLAN TRUE
/ 1\ LEVEL ONE PLAN — AREA C
W 1/4"=1"-0"
UNIT PLAN - BATH NOTES PLAN - KEYNOTES
FINISH AND CONSTRUCTION NOTES @ 30 X 48 ACCESSIBLE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE BEAM BELOW ADJACENT TO PLUMBING FIXTURE,
CENTERED ON FIXTURE /APPLIANCE VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD
A. 30" MIN. CLEAR IN FRONT OF TOILET (48" IN TYPE
A UNITS AND PUBLIC TOILETS) TO WALL TOILETS () I e B S LR s BEAM BELOW UNDER TUB/SHOWER DRAIN. VERIFY
SHOWN AT 30" DEEP. VERIFY THAT SELECTED W/ IN BATHROOM, CLEAR OF DOOR SWING LOCATION IN FIELD, SEE MECHANICAL FOR TUB/
WATER CLOSET AND PLUMBING OFFSET DOES NOT SHOWER MODEL
EXCEED 30" FROM NOSE TO PLUMBING WALL.
B. PROVIDE VENTILATION AT BATH AND LAUNDRY PER @ 30 X 48 ACCESSIBLE FORWARD APPROACH
CURRENT BUILDING. AND MECHANICAL CODES. NEW WINDOW WELL. PROVIDE GRATE COVER WITH
.. VERIPY TUB/SHOWER SIZE WITH UNIT PLANS AND /7 36 X 60 PREFAB TUB/SHOWER & SURROUND. LOCKABLE HINGE PANEL, SEE SECTION 25/A631.
COORDINATE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS WITH ROD. ABOVE
SLEEVES AND FOOTING PAD HOLE LOCATIONS.
WALL LAYOUT. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
D. CAULK VANITY BACKSPLASH & SIDESPLASH AT WALL. 36 X 60 PREFAB SHOWER SURROUND, GLASS
E. CAULK BASE OF WATER CLOSET & PERIMETER OF DOOR AND PANEL
TOBS o SHOWERS. (21) SRAWER AND DOOR AT COLUMN OBSTRUCTIONS
" ZROVGE SHEET RENFORCEGIT AT TUURE ST 35 0 us e OMENSINS) FOL
SHEET SERIES A031 (STANDARD INFORMATION) FOR @ PLYWO)OD CAP BELOW (A/C PLYWOO;) W/ PAINT
TYPICAL LOCATIONS & HEIGHTS. FINISH) 8'—0" A.F.F. SEE DETAIL 24/A731
G. FIBERGLASS TUB/SHOWER MANUFACTURER SHALL @ CONCRETE STAIR PLATFORM
PROVIDE INTEGRAL BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS PER FRAMED GYP. BOARD RECESS SOFFIT. FLUSH
CODE REQUIREMENTS — SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE BOTTOM OF SOFFIT WITH BOTTOM OF WINDOW SILL
TESTING DATA INDICATING BACKING WILL SUPPORT GLULAM STAIR SYSTEM W/ RAIL-2, SEE 3/A731 @ FRAME. PAINT COLOR IN SOFFIT AREA TO BE
250 LB. MIN. LOAD. DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT. ADD RAIL—2 AT
H. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT PERIMETER OF SOFFIT
ALL PLUMBING WALLS. I
PREFABRICATED SPIRAL STAIR SYSTEM, SEE SPEC.
PLUMBING PENETRATIONS THROUGH PARTY WALLS. SEE DETALL 10/A730 |
J. PROVIDE ESCUTCHEON PLATES AROUND ALL WASTE , O
& WATER LINE PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS FABRICATED STEEL CUARDRAIL (RAIL=2) TOP OF WALL CAP AT 6'—0" % AFF. (SEE = I
L N - P I
K. SEE SHEET A031 (STANDARD INFORMATION) FOR _ KEYNOTE 22 FOR MATERIAL AND FINISH) I
TYPICAL LOCATION (& MOUNTING HEIGHTS. ) @ g,:g;?slg?? WINDOW ABOVE — SEE ELEVATIONS <2__5> TRANSLUCENT WALL PANEL TO MATCH WIDTH OF AREA | AREA
L. SEE SHEET A100A FOR TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM EXISTING EXTERIOR ,)N'SIEOV\\’/VA V\SE‘DSV\\’/V WH[E\lAC/;HTS AT A | 2=}
TYPES AND ELEVATIONS. 5'-0". PROVIDE 6 LL BEL . SILL
M. EACH UNIT BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALTERNATE 4 (SEE SPEC): PROVIDE CAP AT '
THE FOLLOWING ACCESSORIES UNLESS NOTED @ KITCHEN WALL HUNG CABINETS W/ MATCHING CONCRETE ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH 36" HIGH L d o
OTHERWISE: (1) HAND TOWEL RING (2) 24" VANITY. CABINET MATERIAL RAIL—7. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL RAIL 3 1/2" CLEAR '
TOILET PAPER HOLDERS AT EA. TOILET, SHOWER ABOVE RAMP FLOOR FOR EDGE PROTECTION AT |
ROD WHERE APPLIES. 6'—8" HIGH TRANSLUCENT WALL PANEL, SEE OPEN SIDES OF RAMPS AREA I AREA
N.  VERIFY PLUMBING FIXTURES AND CABINET @ 19 & 21/A731 |
CLEARANCES AT BATHROOMS WITH EXISTING WALLS. D’ | ok
ADJUST WALL LOCATIONS ACCORDINGLY. NOT USED |
NOTE DELETED
CABINET NOTES - '
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR
REHABILITATION AND PERTINENT PRESERVATION
BRIEFS.

AS A DESIGNATED HISTORIC SITE, THE BUILDING IS
TO BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL DAMAGED AREAS
AND FINISHES RESULTING FROM THIS WORK ARE TO
BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO MATCH
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

WHERE "MATCH” IS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS,
THE ITEM IS TO BE DUPLICATED IN ALL RESPECTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DIMENSION,
CONSTRUCTION METHOD, MATERIAL. PROFILE,
COLOR AND FINISH.

WHERE "REPAIR" OR "INFILL" IS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE REPAIR OR INFILL ITEM IS TO MATCH
AND BLEND WITH ADJACENT SURFACES AND FEATURES
IN ALL RESPECTS.

EACH OPENING (DOOR, WINDOW, ETC.), NEW
OR EXISTING, IS NUMBERED UNIQUELY FOR
REFERENCE.

DOOR & WINDOW TYPES, NEW OR EXISTING, ARE
NOTED ON THE ELEVATIONS. REFER TO SHEET
A950 FOR DOOR AND WINDOW TYPES.

ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF BUILDING SHALL BE
CLEANED AFTER ALL EXTERIOR RESTORATION,
RE—POINTING & WINDOW & DOOR REPLACEMENT.

CLEAN BRICK WHERE BACKFILL AND/OR CONC.
SLABS HAVE BEEN REMOVED & REMAINING
HISTORIC BRICK IS TO BE EXPOSED TO VIEW.

PROVIDE 1/8" THICK KYNAR—PAINTED FORMED
ALUMINUM SILL AT ALL NEW MASONRY OPENINGS
WITH NEW WINDOWS. SILL SHALL HAVE A
SHALLOW SLOPE AT HORIZONTAL SURFACE
TURNED-DOWN TO ~ 17 VERTICAL FACE AT
OUTSIDE EDGE. REFER TO WINDOW DETAILS
REFERENCED FROM SHEET AS950.

AT HOLES IN EXISTING BRICK WALL:

WHERE HOLE IN BRICK WALL IS LESS THAN
4" IN DIMENSION, BUT LESS THAN 2
SQUARE FEET, PATCH WITH BRICK OF LIKE
TYPE SALVAGED FROM OTHER AREAS OF
THE BUILDING.

WHERE HOLE IN BRICK WALL IS MORE THAN
4" IN DIMENSION, BUT LESS THAN 2
SQUARE FEET, PATCH WITH BRICK OF LIKE
TYPE SALVAGED FROM OTHER AREAS OF
THE BUILDING.

WHERE BRICK INFILL IS NEEDED FOR AN
AREA GREATER THAN 2 SQUARE FEET,
CONTRACTOR HAS OPTION OF: 1. INFILL
WITH SALVAGED BRICK OR 2. INFILL WITH
REPLACEMENT BRICK THAT MATCHES
EXISTING. NEW BRICK SHALL MATCH SIZE,
COLOR, TEXTURE, FINISH & APPROXIMATE
FLASH/COLOR VARIATION.

CLEAN & REPAIR ALL EXISTING MASONRY
FOUNDATION WALLS. PROVIDE NEW WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE & DRAINAGE TILE ALONG ENTIRE
EXPOSED AREA.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

SIGICESICICRCINONORCRCIONONG

RESET TERRA COTTA ROOF COPING. REPLACE
ANY MISSING PIECES TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW GUARDRAIL/RAILINGS

NEW CONCRETE DECK

NOT USED

NEW CANOPY

NEW STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

EXIST. STL. HOIST BEAM TO REMAIN. BOLT
TROLLEY ASSEMBLY WITH THRU BOLT TO
PERMANENTLY SECURE TO BEAM

REPOINT MASONRY 100%, INCLUDING INTERIOR SIDE
OF PARAPET WALLS, OF ENTIRE BUILDING ELEVATION

REBUILD MASONRY/TERRA COTTA PARAPET, NEW
FACE BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING, SEE DETAIL

PATCH FACE BRICK WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
USE BRICK MINED FROM OTHER EXISTING LOCATIONS

REPOINT ALL BRICK SILLS, REPLACE MISSING BRICK
AT SELECTED SILL LOCATIONS

REBUILD OVERFLOW SCUPPER(S)

SEAL PERIMETER OF STEEL PLATES AND BOLT
PENETRATIONS

CLEAN LINTEL, REPAINT AND PATCH MASONRY, SEE
DEMO ELEVATION KEYNOTE D17

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYPLAN

|

D O

TRUE PLAN
NORTH NORTH
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A.  WHERE HOLE IN BRICK WALL IS LESS THAN 2905 Northwest Blvd, Suite 150
- 4" IN DIMENSION, BUT LESS THAN 2

\ / SQUARE FEET, PATCH WITH BRICK OF LIKE Plymouth, MN 55441
TYPE SALVAGED FROM OTHER AREAS OF
THE BUILDING.

/1 \\WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION B. WHERE HOLE IN BRICK WALL IS MORE THAN
stur—o" 4” IN DIMENSION, BUT LESS THAN 2

SQUARE FEET, PATCH WITH BRICK OF LIKE
TYPE SALVAGED FROM OTHER AREAS OF
THE BUILDING.

C. WHERE BRICK INFILL IS NEEDED FOR AN HPC C OfA

AREA GREATER THAN 2 SQUARE FEET,
CONTRACTOR HAS OPTION OF: 1. INFILL
WITH SALVAGED BRICK OR 2. INFILL WITH SUBMI | IAL
REPLACEMENT BRICK THAT MATCHES
EXISTING. NEW BRICK SHALL MATCH SIZE,
COLOR, TEXTURE, FINISH & APPROXIMATE 02/2 I / I 2
n FLASH/COLOR VARIATION.

@7 W 7. CLEAN & REPAIR ALL EXISTING MASONRY

FOUNDATION WALLS. PROVIDE NEW WATERPROOF

IEA)EFI)ACE;SR?SIEASCEAF)RA|NAGE TILE ALONG ENTIRE NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

/ N A—Mill Artist Lofts
_ — — — — — — - - - - - o B EL. 135'-9 1/8"@ Warehouse 2

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

RESET TERRA COTTA ROOF COPING. REPLACE
ANY MISSING PIECES TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW GUARDRAIL/RAILINGS PACKAGE

NEW CONCRETE DECK 3
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NOT USED
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| NEW CANOPY

I CERTIFICATION

: NEW STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF | hereby certify that this plan, specification

or report was prepared by me or under my

| direct supervision and that | am a duly

| EXIST. STL. HOIST BEAM TO REMAIN. BOLT ! _ ,
_ . — — — — — — — _ _ _ _ = FIRST FLOOR TROLLEY ASSEMBLY WITH THRU BOLT TO Licensed Professional Architect under

EL. 100-0" PERMANENTLY SECURE TO BEAM the laws of the State of Minnesota.

REPOINT MASONRY 100%, INCLUDING INTERIOR SIDE
OF PARAPET WALLS, OF ENTIRE BUILDING ELEVATION

REBUILD MASONRY/TERRA COTTA PARAPET, NEW
FACE BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING, SEE DETAIL [PRINTED ARCHITECT'S NAME] Date

PATCH FACE BRICK WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
USE BRICK MINED FROM OTHER EXISTING LOCATIONS #XOOKX [LICENSE NUMBER]

REPOINT ALL BRICK SILLS, REPLACE MISSING BRICK License Number
AT SELECTED SILL LOCATIONS

SIGGOICICICINCICNONORORORS

REVISIONS No. |DATE
REBUILD OVERFLOW SCUPPER(S)
@ I\I/SEI_HO =XTEIOR ELeyaION SEAL PERIMETER OF STEEL PLATES AND BOLT
NG PENETRATIONS
CLEAN LINTEL, REPAINT AND PATCH MASONRY, SEE
DEMO ELEVATION KEYNOTE D17
DATE 02-21-12
DRAWN BY XXX
CHECKED BY XXX
COMMISSION NO. 139357-WH2
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/1 ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

—AD104 1/8"=1"-0"

& ROOFING TO STRUCT. DECK

REPAIR EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LADDER

DEMO EXISTING ROOF STRUCT. TO ORIGINAL
ROOF DECK. REPAIR DECK FOR NEW ROOFING

RESTORE RE-EXPOSED HISTORIC ROOF PARAPET
TO ORIGINAL HISTORIC CONDITION

EXISTING ROOF MONITORS TO REMAIN. REPAIR
EXISTING WALLS & ROOF TO RESTORE TO
HISTORIC CONDITION

@ 0RO EBEE

DEMO EXISTING ROOF/FLOOR PLATFORM
COMPLETELY

SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ROOF STRUCT. FOR
NEW ROOF OPENING SEE 3RD FLOOR DEMO PLAN

EXISTING HISTORIC CONVEYOR & BRIDGE TO
REMAIN. REPAIR TO WEATHER TIGHT CONDITION

EXISTING HISTORIC CONVEYOR BRIDGE SUPPORT
REPAIR & REFINISH

REMOVE EXISTING ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE
COMPLETELY

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF MECHANICAL SUPPORTS
COMPLETELY. PATCH ROOF FOR NEW ROOFING

EXISTING HISTORIC VENTS. PATCH/REPAIR/
REPLACE TO MATCH HISTORIC

SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ROOF STRUCT. FOR
NEW ROOF OPENING SEE 5TH FLOOR DEMO PLAN

EXISTING SPOT LIGHT TO BE RESTORED TO
WORKING CONDITION

REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING ROOF DRAINS.
RELOCATE IN NEW ROOF

EXISTING HISTORIC ROOF SCUPPER TO REMAIN.
PATCH & REPAIR TO WORKING CONDITION

HISTORIC STONE SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

PLAN TRUE
NORTH NORTH

REPLACE ALL FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING

SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ROOF STRUCT.
FOR NEW ROOF OPENING

REMOVE CHIMNEY, SALVAGE BRICK TO USE FOR
REPAIRS
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION DEMOLITION NOTES B K v
1. ALL WORK TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR
REHABILITATION AND PERTINENT PRESERVATION G R O UP

BRIEFS.
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I — . I I 2. AS A DESIGNATED HISTORIC SITE, THE BUILDING IS

PLOTTED: 2/21/2012 11:25:39 AM

ETTjE]DE] FTT[][]D[J FTT[jE]D[J ETTjE]DE] LM]EDD [TT][]D[J T ETTjE]DE] LTT}l[]DE] [TIjDD[J :IT]DDD TO BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING THE A ht Ct
@ T T FTTET [/ U | T l/ T (DI b F T @ T FFTTET @ T COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL DAMAGED AREAS rC | e ure
i + . - ]I + A + N = el 4 | +H- AR 4 AND FINISHES RESULTING FROM THIS WORK ARE TO : :
| L L L i (g | g | | L L L i = | i | e (| I L ] Intenor DeSI n
I T I T I T I T I T I 1 I 1 I T I T I T I T I T / I T I 1 I 1 I T I T I T I 1 BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO MATCH g
== == == == == == == == == == == == @ == == == == == == == ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION \
(07) Landscape Architecture
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W 1/8=1-0" KEY: WINDOWS & OPENINGS
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SOLID LINE = EXISTING OPENING
REFER TO DEMO NOTES HPC
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EXISTING O.H. DOOR TO REMAIN

AL EXISTING HISTORIC DOOR & TRANSOM TO REMAIN

PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION

REMOVE EXISTING NON—-HISTORIC O.H. DOOR &
ASSOCIATED MECHANISM

EXISTING DOCK & CONC. DOCK TO BE REMOVED pACKAGE

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR & FRAME 3

SECOND FLOOR
__________________ EL. 111'=1 3/8"
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| HISTORIC DOOR. PROTECT DOOR & SIDELIGHTS
DURING DEMO
SAW CUT NEW MASONRY OPENING IN EXISTING CERTIFICATION
MASONRY WALL. INSTALL NEW STEEL PLATE | hereby certify that this plan, specification

LINTEL WITHIN EXISTING MORTAR JOINTS or report was prepared by me or under my

REMOVE EXISTING STANDING SEAM MTL. ROOF direct supervision and that | am a duly
— STRUCTURE TO REMAIN Licensed Professional Architect under

the laws of the State of Minnesota.
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@ EXISTING STEEL PLATE/BOLTS TO REMAIN
EXISTING SIGNAGE TO REMAIN
@ REMOVE MORTAR/MASONRY AT WINDOW LINTEL
REMOVE ALL EXISTING NON—HISTORIC PAINT ON
EXISTING MASONRY USING GENTLEST MEANS DATE 02-21-12
POSSIBLE. ATTEMPT PAINT REMOVAL AT 3'X3’ DRAWN BY OO
ZONE, LOCATION TO BE DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT.
ORIGINAL SURFACE INTEGRITY AND FINISH OF CHECKED BY XXX
EXISTING BRICK SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING =
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BE SAND-BLASTED.
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PLOTTED: 2/21/2012 11:27:04 AM

mDEMOLITION/EXISTING WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

—AD50/1 1/8"=1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR
EL. 100’-0"

FOURTH FLOOR
EL. 135'-9 1/8"

THIRD FLOOR
EL. 122'—4 3/4"

SECOND FLOOR
EL. 111'=1 3/8"

/"2 \ DEMOLITION/EXISTING NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION

—AD50/1 1/8"=1'-0"

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYPLAN

FIRST FLOOR
EL. 100’-0"

AD500

TRUE PLAN

NORTH NORTH

EXTERIOR ELEVATION DEMOLITION NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR
REHABILITATION AND PERTINENT PRESERVATION
BRIEFS.

2. AS A DESIGNATED HISTORIC SITE, THE BUILDING IS

TO BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING THE

COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL DAMAGED AREAS

AND FINISHES RESULTING FROM THIS WORK ARE TO

BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO MATCH
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

3. SALVAGE ALL ORIGINAL EXTERIOR MASONRY UNITS
LARGER THAN 1/2—-UNIT FOR USE AT
REPLACEMENT CONDITIONS.

4.  REMOVE EXISTING MORTAR JOINTS WHICH APPEAR
TO BE DIFFERENT FROM ORIGINAL (PREVIOUSLY
PERFORMED TUCK POINTING AND MASONRY
PATCHING WHICH DOES NOT MATCH COLOR,
TEXTURE, AND/OR COMPOSITION OR BOND
PATTERN). REMOVE AND REPOINT.

5. PROTECT ADJACENT HISTORICAL BRICK FROM
DAMAGE AT LINTEL AND EXISTING MISMATCHED
MASONRY CONDITIONS.

6. VERIFY NEW OPENING SIZES WITH NEW DOOR AND
WINDOW TYPES ON SHEET A950 AND WITH ACTUAL
FRAME DIMENSIONS OF DOORS AND WINDOWS
APPROVED IN THE SUBMITTAL PROCESS.

7.  REMOVE ALL EXISTING NON—HISTORIC PAINT
(SIGNAGE, GRAFFITI, OR OTHERWISE) ON EXISTING
BRICK USING GENTLEST MEANS POSSIBLE.
ATTEMPT PAINT REMOVAL AT 3'X3" ZONE.
LOCATION TO BE DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT.
ORIGINAL SURFACE INTEGRITY AND FINISH OF
EXISTING BRICK SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING
AND AFTER PAINT REMOVAL. BRICK SHALL NOT
BE SAND-BLASTED. THIS WORK SHALL BE
PRICED AS A DEDUCT ALTERNATE.

KEY: WINDOWS & OPENINGS

REFER TO DRAWING A950 FOR WINODW TYPES

SOLID LINE = EXISTING OPENING
REFER TO DEMO NOTES

DASHED OPENING = NEW OPENING
REFER TO DEMO NOTES

EXTERIOR ELEVATION DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

REMOVE NON-—HISTORIC INFILL MATERIAL FROM
ORIGINAL OPENING

EXISTING RAMP & RAILINGS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING O.H. DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING HISTORIC DOOR & TRANSOM TO REMAIN
PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION

REMOVE EXISTING NON—-HISTORIC O.H. DOOR &
ASSOCIATED MECHANISM

EXISTING DOCK & CONC. DOCK TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR & FRAME

REMOVE EXISTING INFILL TO EXPOSE CONCEALED
HISTORIC DOOR. PROTECT DOOR & SIDELIGHTS
DURING DEMO

® 08B 0E

SAW CUT NEW MASONRY OPENING IN EXISTING
MASONRY WALL. INSTALL NEW STEEL PLATE
LINTEL WITHIN EXISTING MORTAR JOINTS

REMOVE EXISTING STANDING SEAM MTL. ROOF
— STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING NON—-HISTORIC OUTBUILDING
COMPLETELY. EXISTING SLAB TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING METAL COPING

NOT USED

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW, INCLUDING FRAME,

DR E @

THAT IS NOT PART OF THE ORIGINAL HISTORIC
MASONRY OPENING

EXISTING STEEL PLATE/BOLTS TO REMAIN

EXISTING SIGNAGE TO REMAIN

REMOVE MORTAR/MASONRY AT WINDOW LINTEL

REMOVE ALL EXISTING NON-HISTORIC PAINT ON
EXISTING MASONRY USING GENTLEST MEANS
POSSIBLE. ATTEMPT PAINT REMOVAL AT 3'X3’
ZONE, LOCATION TO BE DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT.
ORIGINAL SURFACE INTEGRITY AND FINISH OF
EXISTING BRICK SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING
AND AFTER PAINT REMOVAL. BRICK SHALL NOT
BE SAND-BLASTED.

BEORGRH

CLEAN SEALANT AT MASONRY

REMOVE SECURITY BARS AT WINDOW AND PATCH
MASONRY UNITS

® @

GLASS, GLAZING, AND MATERIAL ADJOINING WINDOW
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or report was prepared by me or under my
direct supervision and that | am a duly
Licensed Professional Architect

the laws of the State of Minnesota.

under

[PRINTED ARCHITECT'S NAME] Date
HXOOXX [LICENSE NUMBER]

License Number

REVISIONS No. |DATE
DATE 02-21-12
DRAWN BY XXX
CHECKED BY XXX
COMMISSION NO. 139357-WH2

DEMO

ELEVAT

LITION

EXISTING
EXTERIOR

ONS

3-AD50I

© 2011

BKV Group, Inc. EOE





